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MR. CHAIRMAN: Last Question,
Mr. Joshi.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The suggestion is good.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, I hav, already replied to that part of the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the suggestion has already been replied to.

o) wwsATTOE wWiwy : SwiafE wgred, # gz arh o W F fag farc ) SlagarmiT A3 g )

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: I
welcome your information. Please Pass it on to me.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You better give that information to him.
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to Questions 10

Tnsser Development Programme

162. SHRI J. K. JAIN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any agreement has recently been signed between the Governments of India and Switzerland for the tusser development pro. gramme;

(b) if so, what i, the estimated cost Involved in this regard;

(c) which are the States likely to be covered by the proposed programme; and

(d) which are the agencie, likely to be associated in the implementation of the programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF  COMMERCE
(SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (a)

Yes, Sir.

(b) In terms of thi; Agreement,
Swiss Govt, grant to Swiss Franc 1 million per annum for the first 3 years with option to continue it for further 2 years will be available for this programme. The Govt, of India will provide Rs. 8 Crores for this project in the Central Plan outlay.

(¢c) This programme will cover 7
States, namely, Bihar, Madhya Pra desh, Orissa, Andhra Pradesh, Maha rashtra, Uttar Pradesh and West
Bengal.

(d) The respective State govern ments ar, implementing this pro gramme through the agencieg nomi nated by Khem.
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SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
Sir, ...
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to Questions 12

is the best i, the country. In fact, Karnataka has overtaken ug in production but, stilly the quality of Kashmir silk cocoons is the best, j would request the hon. Minister to reconsider the matter and include Kashmir also in the tusser development programme along with other States.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a request.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL; Sir, this scheme is applicable to tropical tusser and in Jammu and Kashmir it is oak tusser which is produced there. So, this being the position, we have accepted thi scheme for seven States and we have not accepted the scheme for that State. But other schemes are certainly applicable.

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO: For

MR. CHAIRMAN; Just a Minute. [ will higher quality. I agree that tro-' pical is give you a chance, butlet him put his second supplementary.
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SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
Sir, as you are aware, Kashmir silk slightly coarser than the finer tusser that could be obtained from the waste of Kashmir silk cocoons. But I would request you that now that you have taken up the tusser programme for the tropical regions, you kindly take up a programme for the non-
tropical regions also and include Jammu and Kashmir in it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is a suggestion. You may work on it.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: There are other schemes relating to it.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Now Mrs. Malhotra.

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA:
WW the hon. Minister of Commerce be pleased to state ...

SHRI SADASHIV BAGAITKAR:
Sir, ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. She may be wearing silk mor, than you.

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA: While considering the question of Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh should also be included in the plan that is being drawn up because that region is also quite suitable and has the conditions that prevail in Jammu and i Kashmir. So, if Himachal Pradesh will also be take, into this plan, I would like the hon. Minister t° let me know.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL. T will not give an assurance on the floor of the House, but if anything can be done we can look into it.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Last question, Mr.
Rameshwar Singh. But do not. make it the last question for the day.

S R TET fog: fmgarT g o
¥ mT

qraq, o wedr Sr W g W
JEar § fa o Wi & W
Wgl FET 7T SIMAE W £ AT
UIPRT WIAT ¢ (5 2204F d 5
g FH AT FAC UL FJT T
13 U wd %, a1 93f 9¢ Heyaed!
At awg ¥ W1 w13 qq02 fea W@

-

o IAST ATH F W HIT F AT


15 Oral Answers

Y8 WT A | qZ T F ACH
¥ gl qT Al ST T A S0
9, 999 FANWE! st F9WE ¥ 4
&0 4% q¥r ¥\ @A Er 19 gAET
qg Wt gt am § fa 4w &
TO S T TN FT W F ) A
aﬁ'rrm%nm?rgag_um BT WY
¥ § o & gwaAr Syrar AT
AFT 4 8 wET, 5 A wTWr AW
¥ I AW w A dW W &)

At fracr ato qifem @ e
i wE @M & T gwn, SEEl
AT WIS W QU qE

st awafe 0 gg o wfd
AT F, ¥ qT N7

ot foavw Ao arfew : gEx AT
HFEAT |

"t aamfa : K ooy qErd
st & 5 wamr wTar

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, you provoke him and if he starts again, then what will happen? You will be a partner to this being the last question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Rameshwar
Singh and 1 wunderstand each other very well.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Hoarding and black-marketing.

guat o fgam age ¥ o faew

a9
T OqF g AT 9w, qer &
f& ame & w o W faes W
W § Wi ag W0 s 3o @
IEE] B OFW® OF -’-ﬂ'h\‘ulf


17 Oral Answers

@ Y W A e faar @ R
fomr wpN &Y femm &, & age & W
WL WA §, W IO IS S §
AT W% @ AT A% ¥ 99 §,

[18 JULY 1982]

to Questions 18

Setting up of an electronic unit by the Bharat Electronics Limited

*64. SHRIMATI KANAK MU-
KHERJEE: Will the Minister of DE-FENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision in regard to the setting up of an electronic unit b?/ the Bharat Electronics Limited * ™
Salt Lake area in Calcutta;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, by when G°"" ernment are likely to take a decision in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND

g Fnd &, faw ¥ oqv 3@ HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI R
: E‘Tﬁ: T VENKATARAMAN); (a) No, Sir. As
§ owrw & owm & many as eleven States have evinced 0¥ W E TRTRT qr W, UM interest in th, location of the Electronic ama g fe (llﬁlﬂﬂ) unit in their respective! States.

(b) Does not arise.
oy SwrsiN % o aarm Wi (¢) A final decision on BEL's pro-E‘ ] posal to set up two new units and the locations thereof will be taken in due course.

SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHERIJEE;
Sir, the setting up of an electronic unit by the B.EL. in the Salt Lake area of Calcutta is long overdue. Voluminous correspondence and reports are there. The hon. Minister says there is no proposal.
But I find that our Chief Minister, Mr.
Jyoti Bosu, has written at least four or

- ; five letters to the Prime Minister; the g1 8N W.& hLY oY copies are with me. It started from Febru-Yy € dw awyg @w ge e, ary 25, 1980 and went up to August/

A @ TqAT 9% W IO September, 1981. The first letter says: "I understand that the Electronics

w5 S Commission is going to set up a research

Y agency on the subject of electronics and

¥ fag ga¥ this agency will be on the pattern of the

Bhabha Atomic Research Centre or the

o #F A 8 IR 6@ Indian Space Research Organisation." |

qr, =Y hav, with me all these letters and the correspondence. And the honourable

Minister said there is no proposal.
The
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463 [Transferred to the 30th July,
1982]

